

**Case No. 21-55109**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BA LAX, LLC, CANDLEBERRY PROPERTIES, L.P.;  
SUN BEVERLY, LLC; SUNSTONE CENTURY, LLC;  
SVI AIRPORT, LLC; SVI HEALDSBURG, LLC; SVI LAX, LLC;  
and SVI 6344 ARIZONA, LLC

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California, Southern Division  
Case No. 2:20-cv-06344-SVW-JPR  
Honorable Stephen V. Wilson

---

**APPELLANTS OPENING BRIEF**

---

Edward Susolik, Esq.  
Richard T. Collins, Esq.  
Raphael Cung, Esq.  
Adrian L. Canzoneri, Esq.  
CALLAHAN & BLAINE, APLC  
3 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 900  
Santa Ana, CA 92707  
Telephone: (714) 241-4444

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
III. STATUTORY OR REGULATORY AUTHORITIES .....	4
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statement of Facts .....	5
B. The Policy.....	6
1. Business Income Coverage Form .....	6
a. Civil Authority.....	7
b. Ingress or Egress.....	7
c. Ordinance or Law – Increased Period of Restoration.....	8
2. Extra Expense Coverage Form .....	8
C. Procedural History.....	8
D. The District Court’s Order .....	11
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
A. De Novo Review .....	14
B. Abuse of Discretion.....	15
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The District Court Erred in Its Interpretation of the Policy .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Policy Does Not Require “Distinct, Demonstrable, Physical” Alteration to Trigger Coverage, Rather Loss of Use of the Properties Alone Triggers Coverage Under the Plain Meaning of the Policy Terms .....	19
C. The Purported Virus Exclusion Does Not Preclude Coverage .....	32
1. The Exclusion Does Not Apply To Global Pandemics .....	34
2. There is a Material Dispute As to Whether the “Predominating” Cause of Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Losses Were the Stay at Home Orders, Not the Virus .....	36
3. The Virus Exclusion Does Not Extend to the Government Stay At Home Orders.....	38
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Refusing to Allow Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Request to Conduct Discovery In Connection with the Motion.....	40
IX. CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	46
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	47
ADDENDUM.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co. v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 726789 (D. Ariz. April 18, 2000).....	37
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reserv.</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	50
<i>Crossfit, Inc. v. Nat’l Strength &amp; Conditioning Ass’n</i> , 2015 WL 12434308 (S.D. Cal. July 20, 2015).....	51
<i>Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021) .....	32, 35
<i>Essex v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Garrett v. San Francisco</i> , 818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	51
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	37
<i>Head v. Wilkie</i> , 784 F. App’x 503 (9th Cir. 2019).....	51
<i>Henderson Road Restaurant Systems, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> [--F.Supp.3d--, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio January 19, 2021)].....	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>InteliClear, LLC v. ETC Global Holdings, Inc.</i> , 978 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	50
<i>Kingray, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 837622 (C.D. Cal. March 4, 2021).....	30
<i>Meyer Natural Foods, LLC v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Neb. 2016).....	43, 44
<i>Motorists Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 Fed. Appx. 823 (3d Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Nautilus Group, Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US</i> , 2012 WL 760940 (W.D. Wash. March 8, 2012) .....	34
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Port Auth. Of N.Y. &amp; N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F. 3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lilliard-Roberts</i> , CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....	38
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Salon XL Color &amp; Design Grp., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 391418 (E.D. Mi. Feb. 4, 2021) .....	32
<i>Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016).....	38
<i>In re: Soc’y Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021).....	32, 35
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007) .....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Studio 417, Inc., v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) .....	35
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020) (concluding plaintiffs satisfied “direct physical loss” requirement where they “plausibly alleged that COVID-19 particles attached to and damaged their property, which made their premises unsafe and unusable”).....	32
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>The Hair Place, et al. v. IMT Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 2228158 (D. Minn. June 2, 2021) .....	47
<i>Total Intermodal Services Inc. v. Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America</i> , 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal., July 11, 2018).....	36, 37
<i>Trask v. Franco</i> , 446 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 25
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Florida, LLC v. Sentinel Insurance Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....	44
<i>Weir v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	51
<i>Zell v. InterCapital Income Secur., Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	50
 <b>CALIFORNIA CASES</b>	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807.....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>American Alternative Insurance Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1239 (2006) .....	34, 39
<i>Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. J. Lamb, Inc.</i> 100 Cal. App 4th 1017 (2002) .....	42
<i>Aydin Corp. v First State Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 1183 (1998) .....	21, 27
<i>Clarendon America Ins. Co. v. North American Capacity Ins. Co.</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 556 (2010) .....	42
<i>Cooper Cos. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (1995) .....	43
<i>De May v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 1133 (1995) .....	42
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 465 (2004) .....	26
<i>Energy Ins. Mutual Ltd. v. Ace American Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 281 (2017) .....	25, 30
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 696 (2007) .....	42
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Knopp</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 1415 (1996) .....	34
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 395 (1989) .....	45
<i>Goodwill Indus. Of Orange Ct. v. Phila. Indem. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021) .....	31
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 1198 (2004) .....	42



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Insurance Co. of District of Columbia</i> , 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962) .....	33
<i>Lee v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 188 Cal.App.4th 583 (2010) .....	42
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 635 (2003) .....	26, 27, 40, 42
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 315 (2010) .....	26
<i>Nissel v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 62 Cal. App. 4th 1103 (1998) .....	42
<i>PF. Chang's China Bistro, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 2021 WL 818659 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Feb. 4 2021) .....	30
<i>Reserve Ins. Co. v. Pisciotta</i> , 30 Cal.3d 800 (1982) .....	25
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Von Der Lieth</i> 54 Cal.3d 1123 (1991) .....	46
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jacober</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 193 (1973) .....	26, 42
<i>Strubble v. United Sers. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 35 Cal. App. 3d 498 (Ct. App. 1973) .....	27
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sr. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 1440 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	27
<i>Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Purdie</i> , 145 Cal. App. 3d 57 (1983) .....	25
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> 11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995) .....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>White v. W. Title. Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 870 (1985) .....	27
 <b>OTHER STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Atwells Realty Corp. v. Scottsdale Insurance Company</i> , C.A. No. PC-2020-04607 (Providence County Superior Court of Rhode Island, June 4, 2021) .....	48
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W. 2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	38
<i>Macmiles, LLC v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> , Case No. GD-20-7753 (Ct. of Common Pleas of Allegheny Cnty., Penn., May 25, 2021) .....	31
<i>Murray v. State Farm</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W.Va. 1998).....	33
<i>N. State Deli v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020).....	32
<i>Sentinel Mgt. Co. v. New Hampshire Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	33
<i>Ungarean v. CNA</i> , No. GD-20-006544, slip op. (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 26, 2021).....	31
<i>Western Fire Ins. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	33
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	12
§ 1332.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
F.R.C.P. Rule 56 .....	23
F.R.C.P. Rule 56(d).....	11, 49
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(c) .....	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1).....	13
